
	
[image: image1.png]



Division of Finance and Business Operations
	
	Procurement & Strategic Sourcing  

5700 Cass Avenue, suite 4200

Detroit, Michigan   48202

(313) 577-3734 

FAX (313) 577-3747


August 24, 2012
Addendum  # 2 To

RFP Student Center Renovation
 dated August 6, 2012 
Questions have been raised following the Pre-Proposal meeting held on August 15, 2012 for the University's RFP for Student Center Renovation for the Auxiliary and Business Operations.  A summary of the questions asked and the University's responses are as follows:

Question:

The RFP indicates that WSU has a preferred vendor agreement with Siemens for the building automation system and Siemens will provide construction documents to be incorporated into the bid document set.  Is there a cost to the design professional for Siemens to provide their building automation construction documents?

Answer: 

No.

Question:

Please indicate entering steam system supply pressure and entering line size.

Answer: 

This will be discussed with the selected design professional.

Question:

Please confirm if the existing ventilation systems use the corridors to return air to the air handling units.  If this is the case, the 2009 Michigan Mechanical Code does not allow corridors to be used as a return air plenum.  Would this aspect of the ventilation system be required to be brought up to the current Mechanical Code for all floors as part of this project?

Answer: 

Refer to Michigan Rehabilitation Code for this project.

Question:

Please confirm size of existing steam fired absorption chiller.

Answer: 

This will be discussed with the selected design professional.

Question:

Please confirm size of existing heating hot water converter system.

Answer: 

This will be discussed with the selected design professional.

Question:

Please confirm which recently remodeled toilet rooms are excluded from the scope of work.

Answer: 

Basement and First Floor south Mens’ and Womens’ Toilet Rooms.

Question:

Does the fire suppression system need to meet any WSU standards above and beyond the requirements of NFPA 13?

Answer: 

No.

Question:

Is natural gas service available in the building.  If so, what is the supply pressure and entering line size?

Answer: 

This will be discussed with the selected design professional.

Question:

Is there a central domestic hot water heating system?  If yes, where is it located?  What type of energy is used to heat the water?

Answer: 

This will be discussed with the selected design professional.

Question:

What is the KW rating of the PLD transformer?

Answer: 

This will be discussed with the selected design professional.

Question:

Provide recent load readings at the electrical service entrance/main switchboard if available to identify system capacity.

Answer: 

This will be discussed with the selected design professional. Expect to perform an electrical study, and that the distribution system will need to be upgraded. 

Question:

Does the building currently have an emergency generator?  If yes, what is the size and usage (lighting, fire alarm, etc)?

Answer: 

No.

Question:

What level of service is expected for the suggested relocated Ballroom – understanding that the available amount of space for back-of-house operations and access to vertical circulation is less than provided in the current Ballroom location?

Answer: 

Not a full kitchen, but this will be discussed in further detail with the selected design professional.

Question:

What floor of the Towers Residential Suites is best suited for the suggested physical connection (bridge) to the Student Center building? Can you provide floor plans of those floors in the Towers Residential Suites?

Answer: 

Ground level, north side.  A bridge will not be required.

Question:

Based on the height of the building and the amount of renovation included in the project, will the renovation be required to conform with the requirements of Section 403 "High Rise Buildings" in the MBC.
Answer: 

Refer to Michigan Rehabilitation Code for this project.

Question:

 
Will the renovation be required to conform with the requirements of Section 911 "Fire Command Center" as described in the MBC section 911. Will installing a fire command center be required. 
 

Answer: 

Refer to current NFPA.

Question:

Addendum #1 indicated the project is to include connection point/infrastructure for a future generator. Please clarify scope. Is the emergency power distribution system including transfer switches, risers and panels to be installed but the generator indicated as future. 
 

Answer: 

Yes.

Question:

   
For floors 4 through 7, it appears the voice and data distribution racks and backboards are in the mechanical rooms. Will this remain or will new voice/data distribution closets be created.
 


Answer: 

Maintain current location. 
Question:

For floors 4 thru 7, does the scope include replacing the speakers currently located throughout corridors. 
Answer: 

This will be discussed with the selected design professional.

Question:

Schedule D was not listed as a Schedule to be submitted with Vendor Proposal, as stated in VII.  Is schedule D required?\

Answer: 

Yes it is required.

Question:

Executive Summary: with a one page limit, are we able list the firm names and roles instead of each individual on the team?

Answer: 

Name(s) of firm and key personnel preferred.

Question:

Full Fire Suppression and HVAC System upgrades were noted to be included as a part of the scope of work in one area of the RFP.  In another area, work within the office tower (Level 4-7) was noted within the common areas only.  Is the scope to include full Fire Suppression and HVAC System upgrades in the office areas on these levels?

Answer: 

The office areas on the 4-7 floors will not be addressed.


Question:

Are the fees for Siemens to be included in our fee proposal at this time? If so, will this be provided or is there a contact we can reach out to?

Answer: 

No.

Question:
To incorporate the effort for this project in Schedule C, we must add lines to represent all disciplines. The minutes from the pre-bid conference state that if we do, we must mark YES on Restricted Services Schedule A.1 (this box states that our exceptions must be marked in Exhibit 1.).  What is Exhibit 1?   Can we get clarification on this? 

Answer: 

Adding lines to Schedule C does not constitute restricted services. As for Exhibit 1, it was expressly stated at the prebid meeting that Exhibit 1 does not exist in the bid document.  If you have a service or a product offering that is different in any way from what we are asking, you must create an Exhibit 1 for your response to our proposal and specify what is different about your offering.  A couple of very simple examples would be if we asked for a  paper cup and you could provide a ceramic cup in the same shape; or if we asked for a blue tile and you could provide a red tile.  Even though the differences may be “better” we still want to be sure we understand what you are offering so there are no surprises during the execution of the contract and the work.

Question:
Section II. Project Scope, Student Center Building Background, Paragraph 2: The RFP references that the Student Center Building is “. . . recognized as a Michigan Modern by Michigan’s State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO).” Will there be any required regulatory reviews by the SHPO relative to the design (particularly exterior renovations)? It is noted that the SHPO only meets three times a year – January, May, and September. This may have an impact on schedule.  

Answer: 

No.

Question:

Section V. Proposal Requirements, Item F. Schedule: The RFP states that the “Project schedule must indicate that Program Statement and Schematic Design Submission for this project are to be completed no later than January 28, 2013.” Schedule D – Summary Questionnaire, Item 1 states “Can your company complete services on or before January 28, 2013?” Please clarify that this is referring to the statement in Section V, Proposal Requirements regarding completion of the Program Statement and Schematic Design and not all services.

Answer: 

Yes, not all services.

Question:

Schedule B – Insurance Requirements, Certificates of Insurance, Item 3: states, “Certificates shall be issued on a ACORD form or one containing the equivalent wording, and require giving WSU a thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation or material change prior to the normal expiration of coverage.” ACCORD certificates no longer use this language as a matter of course. Can this language be modified to require the Design Professional to give advance notice in the event of a cancellation or material change?

Answer: 

Address changes in contract language as directed in RFP.

Question:

Impact of any current programs that WSU is pursuing in the building, such as toilet room upgrades.  In our scope?

Answer: 

Answered above.

Question:

What are the IT upgrades planned for this building?

Answer: 

To be determined during Schematic Design.

Question:

Clarify intent of LEED certification.  Is it LEED-EB?  LEED-operations?  Is it LEED per floor or per interior renovation project?

Answer: 

LEED BD+C or LEED-CI depending on extent of renovation.

Question:

What is the anticipated level of effort expected for IT from the consultant?

Answer: 

To evaluate the existing system and make recommendations to support the intended renovation.

Question:

At the pre proposal meeting the question was raised regarding LEED for this project. My understanding was that WSU was to make a decision if LEED is to be required for this project. Has this decision been made?

Answer: 

Design professional must identify the fee to submit to the USGBC as a separate line item cost.

Question:

The answer regarding the scope of services associated with the food service design in Addendum 1 is unclear to me.  Typically if these are “white box” tenant spaces, the tenant will provide all food service design for their space based on their own very specific standards and the A/E team will design the plumbing, ventilation and utilities to accommodate the tenant needs.  The answer from Addendum 1 (below) seems to suggest that the A/E team will design the tenant food service fit out.  If the tenant space fit out is not included in the project construction budget, then typically the design of these spaces, other than infrastructure to accommodate the tenant provided design, would not be in the A/E scope.  Please clarify.

Answer: 

As identified in the Minutes of the Pre-Bid Conference, The University holds food service contracts with a third party vendor. This vendor will participate in an advisory capacity for the University during design review. The University manages retail tenants including those providing food service. The successful design professional will work to design all back-of-house food service systems to support the food court,  food retail tenants (both identified and white-box) and determine requirements for building systems infrastructure including make-up air, exhaust hoods, plumping, grease traps, coolers/freezers/refrigeration, and associated controls.

New Answer:
The successful design professional will work to design all back-of-house food service systems to support the food court, and determine requirements for building systems infrastructure including make-up air, exhaust hoods, plumping, grease traps, coolers/freezers/refrigeration, and associated controls

Question:

Will WSU contract with a security design consultant or should the A/E include this service on our team?  We anticipate providing the infrastructure (conduit, boxes, power) in either case.

Answer:

Design professional should contract with a security designer if they feel it’s necessary.

Question:

What is the expected full occupancy date for the project?

Answer:

January 2, 2015.

Should you have any questions or concerns about this Addendum or on any other aspects of the Request for Proposal, please send them by email to Valerie Kreher, Senior Buyer, Email; rfpteam2@wayne.edu and to Kenneth Doherty , Assistant Vice President, Email; ac0578@wayne.edu.  Copy both Valerie Kreher and Kenneth Doherty on all E-Mail questions.  
Thank you,

Valerie Kreher 
Senior Buyer
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